(a) 43,000,000 Shares issued on 26 October 2016 issued for nil cash

consideration;

(b) completion of the Placement to raise $1,000,000 (before costs);

(c) completion of the Offer (assuming all Entitlements are accepted and no

Options are exercised prior to the Record Date);

(d) working capital movements/payments to suppliers of $1,045,000;

3557-09/1624899_11  13

(e) the payment of cash expenses in connection with the Offer and the

Placement of $191,160; and

(f) the issue of 130,000,000 Shares to the Lead Manager (or its nominees) as

further described in Section 5.3.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with

information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and

liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial

information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all

of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to

annual financial statements.

UNAUDITED

30-Sep-16

ADJUSTMENTS

(a), (d)

PRO FORMA –

ADJUSTMENTS

(b), (c), (e)

UNAUDITED

PRO FORMA

30-Sep-16

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 1,421,790 (1,045,000) 2,411,499 2,788,289

Trade & Other

Receivables

58,445 - - 58,445

Prepayments 70,822 - - 70,822

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,551,057 (1,045,000) - 2,917,556

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible Assets 78,089 - - 78,089

Plant & Equipment 108,831 - - 108,831

TOTAL NON-CURRENT

ASSETS

186,920 - - 186,920

TOTAL ASSETS 1,737,977 (1,045,000) 2,411,499 3,104,476

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade & Other Payables 192,869 - - 192,869

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 192,869 - - 192,869

TOTAL LIABILITIES 192,869 - - 192,869

NET ASSETS 1,545,108 (1,045,000) 2,411,499 2,911,607

EQUITY

Issued Capital 16,386,067 817,000 4,292,659 21,495,726

Reserves (140,393) - - (140,393)

Retained loss (14,700,566) (1,862,000) (1,881,160) (18,443,726)

TOTAL EQUITY 1,545,108 (1,045,000) 2,411,499 2,911,607

Notes:

1. The references to paragraphs in the adjustment columns of the balance sheet (and the

tables below) refer to the transactions (actual and proposed) which have been

considered by the Company in the preparation of the balance sheet as detailed above.

3557-09/1624899_11  14

2. Reconciliation of cash:

 Note Amount ($)

Cash at bank – 30 September 2016  1,421,790

Placement (b) 1,000,000

Rights issue (c) 1,602,659

Working capital movement/payments to

suppliers
(d)

(1,045,000)

Expenses of the Offer and Placement (e) (191,160)

  2,788,289

3. Reconciliation of issued capital: